Undecided or Choosing Both? Individuals and Entities Making Major Cont...

1of2

2012 Ballot Measures | Wisconsin  Donate

California Change
View all posts

Former Govs. Give Financial
Support to Calif. Ballot
Measures

MapLight Voter's Edge Widget
for CA Ballot Propositions

Follow the Money for CA
Ballot Proposions at MapLight
Voter's Edge

Newly Launched MapLight
"Voter's Edge" Tracks Funding
Behind CA Ballot Measures

CA Prop. 29 (Cigarette Tax)
Raises More Money Than All
Super PACs But
Pro-Romney's "Restore Our
Future"

Michael Bloomberg Enters CA
Prop. 29 (Cigarette Tax)
Money Race with a $500K
Contribution

MapLight Launches Voter
Guide for California Ballot
Propositions in English and
Spanish

2012 California Ballot
Measures: Initiatives and
Referenda in Circulation

Insurance Providers Block Bill
to Expand Workers'
Compensation

Bill to Regulate Health
Insurance Rate Hikes Tips
Toward Supporters

Inside MapLight
Spotlight on Congress
Spotlight on Los Angeles

Spotlight on Wisconsin

About our data

Guide

}]]]l

Research Guide | About

Bills Legislators Interest Groups

News Room

Contributions

http://maplight.org/content/72569

Research Requests?

Sign in | Register

Get Data Get Updates
Search MapLight
Companies Topics

i

California Propositions

Undecided or Choosing Both? Individuals and Entities Making

Major Contributions to Both Jerry Brown and Meg Whitman

Submitted by Owen Poindexter on Feb 9, 2011
Like | 1

When a company, individual, or advocacy group donates to a candidate, one might assume it is because they want that
candidate to win. Some, however, seem to play it safe and contribute to both candidates opposing each other in a race,

effectively assuring that they end up picking a winner.

According to an analysis conducted by MAPLight.org on the final data from California's 2010 gubernatorial race, many
companies, groups, and even a few individuals chose to hedge their bets by contributing to both Jerry Brown and Meg
Whitman. MAPLight counted 118 individuals or entities that gave to both candidates.

Between the primary and general election, individuals and organizations may contribute a maximum of $ 51,800 to each
candidate. Three companies gave this amount to both Meg Whitman and Jerry Brown: AECOM, AT&T, and HP. AT&T

California Employee PAC, a separate contributing entity from AT&T, also gave the maximum amount to both candidates.
Google, The GEO Group, and Prime Healthcare Services, Inc. gave $ 25,900 to each candidate, choosing not to tip the

scales towards one candidate or another.

Below is the list of entities that contributed to both Brown and Whitman, contributing at least $ 51,800 combined between
both candidates. Contributions from married couples are totaled together. Contributions are sorted by total contributions for

Governor.

Includes campaign contributions from donors as disclosed on campaign finance filing reports published by the California

Secretary of State.

Contributor

ROBERT & KELLY DAY

JOHN & PATRICIA QUINN

FRANK & KATHRINE BAXTER

AECOM

AT&T CALIFORNIA EMPLOYEE PAC
AT&T INC. AND ITS AFFILIATES

DIANE WILSEY

HEWLETT PACKARD

PASKENTA BAND OF NOMLAKI INDIANS
SYCUAN BAND OF THE KUMEYAAY NATION
BARONA BAND OF MISSION INDIANS
SAN MANUEL BAND OF MISSION INDIANS
SEMPRA ENERGY

COMCAST

ELON MUSK

E & J GALLO WINERY

HAIM SABAN

ALLERGAN

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS
ABRAXIS BIOSCIENCE, INC.
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION
WASTE MANAGEMENT

PALA BAND OF MISSION INDIANS
OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM

THE IRVINE COMPANY

DONAGHY SALES LLC

DISNEY WORLDWIDE SERVICES INC.
EDISON INTERNATIONAL

BLUE SHIELD OF CALIFORNIA

TIME WARNER CABLE

GOOGLE

PRIME HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.
THE GEO GROUP, INC.

To Brown To Whitman Difference

$ 103,600 $ 98,287

$ 10,000
$ 5,000

$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 50,900
$ 32,400
$ 51,800
$ 25,900
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 46,578
$ 30,000
$ 37,900
$ 46,728
$ 32,400
$ 51,800
$ 6,000

$ 31,000
$ 30,000
$ 30,000
$ 28,400
$ 28,400
$ 25,900
$ 25,900
$ 25,900

$ 103,600
$ 103,600
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 50,900
$ 48,900
$ 35,900
$ 35,900
$ 51,800
$ 26,900
$ 51,800
$ 25,900
$ 25,900
$ 25,000
$ 20,000
$ 25,000
$ 35,900
$ 25,900
$ 12,750
$ 25,900
$ 5,000
$ 50,000
$ 25,000
$ 25,000
$ 25,000
$ 25,900
$ 25,900
$ 25,900
$ 25,900
$ 25,900

$ 5,313
$ 93,600
$ 98,600

$ 900

$ 2,900
$ 15,900
$ 15,000
$ 19,400
$ 24,900
$ 25,900
$ 25,900
$ 25,900
$ 26,800
$ 31,800
$ 21,578
$ 5,900
$ 12,000
$ 33,978
$ 6,500
$ 46,800
$ 44,000
$ 6,000
$ 5,000
$ 5,000
$ 2,500
$ 2,500

Favors
Brown
Whitman
Whitman
Neither
Neither
Neither
Neither
Neither
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Whitman
Brown
Whitman
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Whitman
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Whitman
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Brown
Neither
Neither
Neither

Total
201,887
113,600
108,600
103,600
103,600
103,600
103,600
103,600
102,700
100,700
$ 87,700
$ 86,800
$ 84,200
$ 78,700
$ 77,700
$ 77,700
$ 77,700
$ 76,800
$ 71,800
$ 71,578
$ 65,900
$ 63,800
$ 59,478
$ 58,300
$ 56,800
$ 56,000
$ 56,000
$ 55,000
$ 55,000
$ 54,300
$ 54,300
$ 51,800
$ 51,800
$ 51,800

PP PP PO B PP PP

Read the details about our data sources and methodology. Data refers to direct contributions to the campaign

10/18/2012 10:26 AM



Undecided or Choosing Both? Individuals and Entities Making Major Cont...

2 of 2

OpenSecrets.org

Cover o Bagmsrrarve Posita

NATIONAL
INSTITUTY ON
MoONEY IN
STATE
PorrTics

g&g

http://maplight.org/content/72569

committees of elected legislators. For example, contribution totals exclude contributions to party committees such
as the RNC or the DNC and exclude contributions made to individuals that did not win their election.

For U.S. Congress, contributions data provided by the Center for Responsive Politics (OpenSecrets.org) and

legislative data provided by GovTrack.us.

California contributions data provided by the National Institute on Money in State Politics (Follow TheMoney.org).

Wisconsin contributions data provided by the Wisconsin Democracy Campaign (wisdc.org).

MapLight U.S. Congress MapLight California MapLight Wisconsin MapLight Los Angeles
Wisconsin Research Guide About News Room Get Data
U.S. Congress MapLight In The News Federal Money and Politics Data
California Impact News Releases Set
Wisconsin Who's Involved Reports Bill Positions APl
Funding and Budget Press Kit

Newsletters
FAQs
Jobs
Contact Us

People Reached

Media Fact Sheet

Research Requests?

Get Updates

Call 510-868-0894

Blogs and RSS

10/18/2012 10:26 AM



