	ot measures	s Wisconsin	Donate	Research Guide	About	News Room	Get Data	Get Upda	ites Hese	arch Reques	
									Sig	n in Register	
								Search MapLigh	nt		
California Change	Guide	Bills Le	gislators	Interest Grou	os Co	ontributions	Companies	s Topics	California	Proposition	
/iew all posts			3								
ormer Govs. Give Financial		Undeci	ded o	r Choosin	a Bot	h? Indivi	iduals a	and Entiti	es Ma	kina	
Support to Calif. Ballot Aeasures		Major C	Contri	butions to	Both	Jerry B	rown a	nd Meg \	Whitma	an Č	
MapLight Voter's Edge Widget		Submitted by Owen Poindexter on Feb 9, 2011									
or CA Ballot Propositions											
Follow the Money for CA Ballot Proposions at MapLight /oter's Edge		candidate to	win. Some	idual, or advocacy e, however, seem to t they end up pickin	o play it sa	afe and contribu	-				
Newly Launched MapLight "Voter's Edge" Tracks Funding Behind CA Ballot Measures		According to an analysis conducted by MAPLight.org on the final data from California's 2010 gubernatorial race, many									
		companies, groups, and even a few individuals chose to hedge their bets by contributing to both Jerry Brown and Meg Whitman. MAPLight counted 118 individuals or entities that gave to both candidates.									
CA Prop. 29 (Cigarette Tax)				nd general election		-	-				
Raises More Money Than All Super PACs But Pro-Romney's "Restore Our		candidate. Three companies gave this amount to both Meg Whitman and Jerry Brown: AECOM, AT&T, and HP. AT&T California Employee PAC, a separate contributing entity from AT&T, also gave the maximum amount to both candidates. Google, The GEO Group, and Prime Healthcare Services, Inc. gave \$ 25,900 to each candidate, choosing not to tip the scales towards one candidate or another.									
										Future"	
Aichael Bloomberg Enters CA				ibutions from marrie				-			
Prop. 29 (Cigarette Tax) Noney Race with a \$500K		Governor.									
Contribution		Includes campaign contributions from donors as disclosed on campaign finance filing reports published by the California									
AapLight Launches Voter Guide for California Ballot		Secretary of	State.								
Propositions in English and		Contributor				To Brown	To Whitma	n Difference	Favors	Total	
Spanish		ROBERT & K	KELLY DA	Y		\$ 103,600		\$ 5,313	Brown	\$ 201,88	
012 California Ballot		JOHN & PATI					\$ 103,600	\$ 93,600	Whitman	\$ 113,60	
leasures: Initiatives and		FRANK & KA AECOM	I HRINE E	BAXTER		\$ 5,000 \$ 51,800	\$ 103,600 \$ 51,800	\$ 98,600 -	Whitman Neither	\$ 108,60 \$ 103,60	
Referenda in Circulation				IPLOYEE PAC		\$ 51,800	\$ 51,800	-	Neither	\$ 103,60	
nsurance Providers Block Bill		AT&T INC. A		FILIATES		\$ 51,800	\$ 51,800	-	Neither	\$ 103,60	
o Expand Workers'		DIANE WILS				\$ 51,800	\$ 51,800	-	Neither	\$ 103,60	
Compensation		HEWLETT P				\$ 51,800	\$ 51,800	-	Neither	\$ 103,60	
ill to Degulate Llegith						\$ 51,800	\$ 50,900	\$ 900	Brown	\$ 102,70	
Bill to Regulate Health				IE KUMEYAAY NAT ISSION INDIANS	IUN	\$ 51,800 \$ 51,800		\$ 2,900 \$ 15,000	Brown	\$ 100,70 \$ 87,700	
nsurance Rate Hikes Tips oward Supporters				F MISSION INDIA	NG	\$ 50,900	\$ 35,900 \$ 35,900	\$ 15,900 \$ 15,000	Brown Brown	\$ 86,800	
oward Supporters		SEMPRA EN				\$ 32,400	. ,	\$ 19,400	Whitman	\$ 84,200	
and the state of the state		COMCAST				\$ 51,800		\$ 24,900	Brown	\$ 78,700	
nside MapLight		ELON MUSK				\$ 25,900		\$ 25,900	Whitman	\$ 77,700	
Spotlight on Congress		E & J GALLC		/		\$ 51,800	, ,	\$ 25,900	Brown	\$ 77,700	
spongin on congreee		HAIM SABAN	۱.			\$ 51,800	\$ 25,900	\$ 25,900	Brown	\$ 77,70	
Spotlight on Los Angeles		ALLERGAN				\$ 51,800	\$ 25,000	\$ 26,800	Brown	\$ 76,800	
N				D OF CAHUILLA II		\$ 51,800		\$ 31,800	Brown	\$ 71,800	
Spotlight on Wisconsin				MISSION INDIANS	3	\$ 46,578		\$ 21,578	Brown	\$ 71,578	
		ABRAXIS BIO			N	\$ 30,000		\$ 5,900	Whitman	\$ 65,900	
		WASTE MAN		IENT ASSOCIATIO	IN	\$ 37,900 \$ 46,728		\$ 12,000 \$ 33,978	Brown Brown	\$ 63,800 \$ 59,478	
		PALA BAND				\$ 32,400		\$ 6,500	Brown	\$ 58,300	
		OCCIDENTA				\$ 51,800		\$ 46,800	Brown	\$ 56,800	
		THE IRVINE				\$ 6,000	\$ 50,000	\$ 44,000	Whitman	\$ 56,000	
		DONAGHY S				\$ 31,000	\$ 25,000	\$ 6,000	Brown	\$ 56,000	
		DISNEY WO	RLDWIDE	SERVICES INC.		\$ 30,000		\$ 5,000	Brown	\$ 55,000	
		EDISON INTI	ERNATIO	NAL		\$ 30,000	\$ 25,000	\$ 5,000	Brown	\$ 55,000	
		BLUE SHIELI				\$ 28,400		\$ 2,500	Brown	\$ 54,300	
		TIME WARN	ER CABL	E		\$ 28,400		\$ 2,500	Brown	\$ 54,300	
		GOOGLE				\$ 25,900		-	Neither	\$ 51,800	
									N Lo St Lo St Lo		
		PRIME HEAL THE GEO GI		SERVICES, INC.		\$ 25,900 \$ 25,900		-	Neither Neither	\$ 51,800 \$ 51,800	

About our data

-

Undecided or Choosing Both? Individuals and Entities Making Major Cont...



committees of elected legislators. For example, contribution totals exclude contributions to party committees such as the RNC or the DNC and exclude contributions made to individuals that did not win their election.

For U.S. Congress, contributions data provided by the Center for Responsive Politics (OpenSecrets.org) and legislative data provided by GovTrack.us.

California contributions data provided by the National Institute on Money in State Politics (FollowTheMoney.org). Wisconsin contributions data provided by the Wisconsin Democracy Campaign (wisdc.org).

MapLight U.S. Congress

MapLight California

MapLight Wisconsin

MapLight Los Angeles

Wisconsin	Research Guide	About	News Room	Get Data	
	U.S. Congress	MapLight	In The News	Federal Money and Politics Data Set	
	California	Impact	News Releases		
	Wisconsin	Who's Involved	Reports	Bill Positions API	
		Funding and Budget	Press Kit	- · · · · ·	
		Newsletters	Media Fact Sheet	Get Updates	
		FAQs		Blogs and RSS	
		Jobs			
		Contact Us	Research Requests?		
		People Reached	Call 510-868-0894		